Terms of agreement Kraft Training Center Alta.

1. These terms and conditions apply to:

As a member, you are obliged to keep informed about and comply with the terms and conditions that apply to the activities at Kraft Training Center Alta.

2. Terms of payment:

Alle memberships at Kraft Training Center Alta are prepaid memberships

Advance cash payment for a longer period: For prepaid cash memberships, the member shall pay the full amount for the selected period – one, six or 12 months – in one transaction at the time of registering. The member shall pay the membership fee regardless of the amount they train. No price adjustments will be made during the period of the cash membership, and the agreement may not be terminated during the prepaid period. Prepayments are non-refundable.

3. Duration:

Prepaid cash memberships are valid from the date of purchase for a period of 1, 3, 6 or 12 months.

4. Transfer of membership:

Membership is personal and may not be transferred to others. Kraft Training Center Alta has the right to transfer the contract with all rights to a third party.

5. Suitability:

The member must confirm that he/she is physically and mentally fit to use the sporting facilities in a responsible and health promoting manner. The minimum age for membership of Kraft Training Center Alta is 16, and ID must be presented.

6. Responsibility:

It is the member's responsibility to register the correct contact details, etc. These details may be changed via "My page" or by sending an e-mail to Kraft Training Center Alta at alta.idrett@samskipnaden.no. All training and use of the center is at the member's own risk, including loss or damage to personal clothing and possessions.

7. Code of conduct:

Members are obliged to keep informed about and comply with these rules and other terms and conditions applicable at the center. These rules are posted at the entrance of the center and on www.alta.kraftsportssenter.no

- Access card: This is personal and must be registered on arrival. Members are not permitted under any circumstances to admit others to the center.
 Anyone doing so will incur a fee of NOK 1,500.
- It is strictly forbidden to bring in and/or consume alcohol or any other type of stimuli/steroids on Anti-Doping Norway's list of banned substances.
- Wear functional clothing and be considerate to others. Wear clean gym clothes, clean indoor, non-marking shoes, pants, tights or shorts that go down to the thigh and a t-shirt or singlet that covers up to armpits and has broad braces. Training in bare feet or topless is not permitted at Student Sports. Place outdoor shoes in the designated places.
- It is the member's responsibility to lock his/her property in a locker while training.
- We encourage the use of towels in the fitness center.
- All equipment must be returned to its original place after use. Clean strength training equipment, exercycles, fitness equipment and exercise mats using spray and paper towels after use.
- We reserve the right to exclude anyone who does not follow these rules.
 Please be considerate and contribute to creating a good and healthy training environment.

8. Lost cards:

If a member loses his/her access card, he/she must notify Kraft Training Center Alta immediately, so it may be blocked. If Kraft Training Center Alta suffers any form of financial loss (theft, vandalism, etc.) due to the member's lost access card before the card is reported as missing, the member may be held liable for any loss/damage. The member will be charged for a new access card based on the current price list.

9. Clean fitness center:

Kraft Training Center Alta has entered into an agreement with Anti-Doping Norway called "Rent Senter agreement". The purpose of the agreement is to maintain a clean and healthy training environment at our fitness center. Kraft Training Center Alta does not tolerate the use of doping agents among its customers. As a member of Kraft Training Center Alta, I condemn the use of doping agents, and understand that the use of doping agents implies a severe breach of my membership agreement and will entitle Kraft Training Center Alta to terminate my membership agreement with immediate effect.

10. Freeze of membership:

Kraft Training Center Alta may grant freeze membership in the following circumstances: sick leave of more than one month's duration, pregnancy/maternity leave, temporary posting in connection with work/education and military service. Relevant documentation must be presented. The member must submit a written application to Kraft Training Center Alta. Applications must be made prior to the freeze period or, in the event of injury or illness, as soon as possible after the illness/injury occurs. On approval of such an application, the member will be credited a free period of equivalent duration to the freeze period. The membership will automatically begin to run when the agreed freeze period ends. The binding period will be shifted by as many months as the membership is frozen. The member will receive a response to their application within 14 days. The member's access card will be blocked for access to Kraft Training Center Alta while his/her membership is frozen. If the fitness center wishes to retain the supporting documentation, the member will be asked to approve this. Any freeze of membership must be resolved and approved in advance, and relevant documentation must accompany the application. The freeze period applies between the agreed start and end dates. Freezes will not be granted retroactively. Please note that membership may not be terminated during the freeze period.

11. Right of cancellation:

The right of cancellation applies only in cases when the contract is concluded as a distance contract or off-premises contract, cf. Section 1 of the Cancellation Act.

12. Changes:

The center reserves the right to change its service provision.

13. Termination of membership contract:

Prepaid cash memberships are valid from the date of purchase for a period of 1, 3, 6 or 12 months.

14. Breach of contract, rules, etc.:

In the event of behavior that breaches the conditions or rules of Kraft Training Center Alta, the center may exclude the member immediately and terminate his/her contract with immediate effect without obligation to refund the membership fee he/she has paid.

15. Other:

Kraft Training Center Alta reserves the right to close all or part of the center on public holidays, as well as reduce opening hours during holiday periods and public holidays. The member should reckon on brief closure periods of all or part of the sports center, or reduced opening hours, in the event of emergency maintenance work, etc. Kraft Training Center Alta is not liable for the prevention or restriction of training opportunities due to circumstances beyond its control, and that Student Sports could not reasonably be expected to foresee, avoid or conquer (Force Majeure).

